

**CASE NO. 01-07-01052-CV**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FIRST SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

---

**EVELYN LOCKETT, et al.,**  
*Appellants,*

v.

**AMOCO CORPORATION, et al.,**  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the 149th Judicial District Court of Brazoria County, Texas  
Cause No. 44732**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE ROHM AND HAAS COMPANY**

---

Leslie M. Henry  
State Bar No. 00793938  
Michael M. Gallagher  
State Bar No. 24040941  
HAYS, McCONN, RICE & PICKERING  
1233 West Loop South, Suite 1000  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Telephone: (713) 654-1111  
Facsimile: (713) 650-0027

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE ROHM AND  
HAAS COMPANY**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

RECORD CITATIONS.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT.....6

**Reply Point to Appellants’ Issue 9:**The trial court properly granted partial summary judgment for Rohm and Haas on the basis that Ms. Jackson was Rohm and Haas’s borrowed servant .....6

A. The appropriate standard of review for a traditional summary judgment is *de novo*. .....6

B. Ms. Jackson was a borrowed servant of Rohm and Haas .....7

1. There is overwhelming evidence that Rohm and Haas controlled the details and methodology of Ms. Jackson’s work..... 10

2.	The Jackson plaintiffs’ objections to Rohm and Haas’s summary judgment evidence are unavailing .....	12
a.	The Jackson plaintiffs waived their objections to Rohm and Haas’s summary judgment evidence by failing to obtain a ruling on those objections .....	12
b.	Alternatively, Rohm and Haas’s summary judgment evidence was properly before the trial court .....	13
3.	There are no admissions or concessions that preclude summary judgment for Rohm and Haas.....	15
4.	The cases on which the Jackson plaintiffs rely are quite distinguishable .....	17

**Reply Point to Appellants’ Issue 10:**The trial court properly granted partial summary judgment for Rohm and Haas on the Jackson plaintiffs’ gross negligence claim..... 19

A.	The appropriate standard of review for a traditional summary judgment is <i>de novo</i> . .....	19
B.	Rohm and Haas conclusively established that summary judgment is appropriate on the Jackson plaintiffs’ gross negligence claim .....	21
1.	To prevail on their gross negligence claim, the Jackson plaintiffs must establish that Rohm and Haas committed an action involving an extreme degree of risk and acted with conscious indifference to Ms. Jackson’s rights, safety, or welfare .....	21
2.	There is no evidence that Rohm and Haas either committed an action involving an extreme degree of risk or acted with conscious indifference to Ms. Jackson’s rights, safety, or welfare .....	23

a.	Rohm and Haas provided Ms. Jackson with a safe working environment .....	23
b.	The evidence on which the Jackson plaintiffs rely does not even approach the standard required to establish gross negligence under Texas law .....	24
	PRAYER .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Alaniz v. Galena Park Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 833 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, no writ) .....	17
<i>Allen v. Albin</i> , 97 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. App.—Waco 2002, no pet.).....	13
<i>Black v. Victoria Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 797 S.W.2d 20 (Tex. 1985).....	6, 20
<i>Carr v. Brasher</i> , 776 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1989).....	7, 21
<i>Carr v. Carroll Co.</i> , 646 S.W.2d 561 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1982, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	11
<i>Chapman Children's Trust v. Porter &amp; Hedges, L.L.P.</i> , 32 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied) .....	12, 13
<i>Cummings v. HCA Servs. of Tex.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 403 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1990, no writ) .....	7, 20
<i>Denison v. Haeber Roofing Co.</i> , 767 S.W.2d 862 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, no writ) .....	11, 19
<i>Diamond Shamrock Ref. Co., L.P. v. Hall</i> , 168 S.W.3d 164 (Tex. 2005).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Eads v. Am. Bank., N.A.</i> , 842 S.W.2d 208 (Tex. App.—Waco 1992, no writ) .....	13
<i>Esquivel v. Mapelli Meat Packing Co.</i> , 932 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, writ denied) .....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Perez</i> , 842 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1992) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Garza v. Exel Logistics, Inc.</i> , 161 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2005).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Gibson v. Grocers Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 757 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1993, no writ) .	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Graham v. Adesa Tex., Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 769 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied) .....	22, 23, 26
<i>Harwell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. 1995).....	7, 21

<i>Hogan v. J. Higgins Trucking Co.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 879 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, no pet.).....	13
<i>In re J.A.M.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 320 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, no pet.).....	14
<i>Lara v. Lile</i> , 828 S.W.2d 536 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1992, writ denied).....	18
<i>Lear Sigler, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 819 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. 1991).....	6, 20
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Andrade</i> , 19 S.W.3d 245 (Tex. 1999).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Toys-R-Us Nytex, Inc.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, writ denied).....	7, 8, 9
<i>McConathy v. McConathy</i> , 860 S.W.2d 341 (Tex. 1994) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Mendoza v. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 606 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. 1980).....	16, 17
<i>Montgomery v. Kennedy</i> , 669 S.W.2d 309 (Tex. 1984).....	7, 20
<i>Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1990).....	6, 20
<i>Ortiz v. Furr’s Supermarkets</i> , 26 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2000, pet. denied) .....	17
<i>Producers Chem. Co. v. T.H. McKay</i> , 366 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. 1963).....	19
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Wolff</i> , 94 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. 2002).....	7
<i>Strunk v. Belt Line Rd. Realty Co.</i> , 225 S.W.3d 91 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2005, pet. denied) .....	13
<i>Western Steel Co. v. Altenburg</i> , 206 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. 2006).....	9
<i>Westland Oil Dev. Corp. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 637 S.W.2d 903 (Tex. 1982).....	7, 20
<i>White v. Wah</i> , 789 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, no writ).....	6, 20
<i>Wingfoot Enters. d/b/a Tandem Staffing v. Alvarado</i> , 111 S.W.3d 134 (Tex. 2003).....	8, 11



**STATUTES**

Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 41.001 ..... 21  
Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 41.003 ..... 21  
Texas Labor Code § 408.001 ..... 8, 9

**RULES**

Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 33.1 ..... 12  
Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 166a ..... 13, 24  
Texas Rule of Evidence 801 ..... 14  
Texas Rule of Evidence 803 ..... 15
